
 

 
 

Dated  

 

 

 

 

BETWEEN 

 

NETLINK MANAGEMENT PTE. LTD. 

(IN ITS CAPACITY AS TRUSTEE OF NETLINK TRUST) 

 

AND 

 

XXXXXXXXXXX 

 

 

 

 

ADDENDUM TO  

COLOCATION AGREEMENT (NON-STANDARD RACK SIZE)  

DATED 20 JUNE 2013 

 

 

 

 



This ADDENDUM is made on         between: 
 

 
(A) NETLINK MANAGEMENT PTE. LTD. (in its capacity as trustee of NetLink Trust) (Company 

Registration Number: 201704784C), a company incorporated in Singapore with its registered 
address at 750E Chai Chee Road, #07-03 Viva Business Park Singapore 469005 (“NLT”) 

AND 
 
(B) XXXXXX (Company Registration Number: XXXXXX), a company incorporated in Singapore 

with its registered address at XXXXXXXXXXX Singapore XXXXXX (the “RL”). 
 
NLT and the RL shall hereinafter be collectively referred to as the “Parties”, and individually as “Party”. 

 
WHEREAS: 
 

A. The RL and OpenNet Pte. Ltd. had, on 20 June 2013, entered into a Co-Location Agreement 
(Non-Standard Rack Size) (the “CA”), attached hereto as ANNEX A, which sets out each 
party’s respective obligations and responsibilities with regards to the use of racks whose 
dimensions do not comply with Schedule 12 of the Approved ICO. The RL, OpenNet Pte. Ltd., 
and CityNet Infrastructure Management Pte. Ltd. had, on 1 October 2014, entered into a 
Novation Agreement (the “Novation Agreement”) to novate all rights, benefits, title, interests 
and obligations of OpenNet Pte. Ltd. under the CA to CityNet Infrastructure Management Pte. 
Ltd., acting in its capacity as the then appointed trustee-manager of NetLink Trust.  

B. On 13 April 2017, NetLink Management Pte. Ltd. succeeded CityNet Infrastructure 
Management Pte. Ltd. as trustee of NetLink Trust.  

C. The Parties subsequently entered into a Supplemental Customised Agreement on 13 June 
2018 to extend the term of the CA to 20 June 2019.  
 

D. The Parties now wish to amend Schedule 1 of the CA to reflect the agreed changes in the rack 
specifications.  
 

THE PARTIES HEREBY AGREE AS FOLLOWS: 

1. Unless otherwise defined, capitalised terms used in this Addendum have the meanings given 
to them in the CA. 
 

2. Pursuant to Clause 7.3 of the CA, the Parties agree that Schedule 1 of the CA shall be deleted 
in its entirety and replaced with the new Schedule 1 that is attached hereto as ANNEX B.  
 

3. Save for the amendments stated in this Addendum, all the other provisions in the CA shall 
remain unchanged and shall continue in full force and effect. 

 
  



IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Addendum has been entered into on the date stated at the beginning. 
 
NETLINK MANAGEMENT PTE. LTD. (AS TRUSTEE OF NETLINK TRUST) 
 
 
Signed by                                        ) 
  (Name of Signatory)   ) 
for and on behalf of      ) 
NETLINK MANAGEMENT PTE. LTD.   )  
(in its capacity as trustee of NetLink Trust)    )  
in the presence of:     ) 
 
 
 
       (signature)     
       Title:     
 
 
(signature of witness)    
Name of Witness: 
Title:  
 
 
Signed by                                        ) 
  (Name of Signatory)   ) 
for and on behalf of      ) 
NETLINK MANAGEMENT PTE. LTD.   )  
(in its capacity as trustee of NetLink Trust)    ) 
in the presence of:     ) 
 
 
 
       (signature)     
       Title:                                    
 
 
(signature of witness)    
Name of Witness:  
Title:  
 
 
XXXXXX 
 
Signed by       ) 
  (Name of Signatory)   ) 
for and on behalf of      ) 
XXXXXX      ) 
in the presence of:     ) 
 
 
       (signature)     
       Title:                                           
(signature of witness)    
Name of Witness: 
Title: 
  



 

 

 

 
 
 
 

ANNEX A 
  



 
 
 
 
 

ANNEX B 
 

 



SCHEDULE 1 
 

 XX’s requirements Customised Agreement Charges Terms and Conditions 

1. Non Standard Size Rack 

• 600x300x2200mm, 
• 600x800x2200mm, 
• 600x1000x2200mm, 
• 800x800x2200mm 

To address the rack height and space 
utilization within the rack: 

• NLT shall allow XX to install the 
non-standard size racks on 
condition that : 
1. XX only use 42U of the space in 

the racks; and 
2. XX agrees in good faith to work 

together with NLT to resolve any 
site issues (eg. modification of 
XX racks if necessary) and to 
undertake any modification cost 
where necessary. 

3. XX proposes to increase the 
height of the racks with blanking 
panels. 
 

To address varying footprint of the rack: 

• The area to be charged will be 
rounded to the nearest rack size 
in accordance to in clause 1.1.2 
of Annex 12D 

• 600x300 to be treated as 
600x600 

• 600x800 to be treated as 
800x1000 

• 600x1000 to be treated as 
800x1000 

• 800x800 to be treated as 
800x1000 

• Monthly Recurring Charges will 
be calculated based on the 
footprint of three racks sizes as 
mentioned in the ICO: 
1. 600mm by 600mm by 42U 

racks, these are based on 
industry-standard 19-inch 
racks (0.36sqm); or 

2. 800mm by 1000mm by 42U 
racks, these are based on 
industry- standard 24-inch 
racks (0.8sqm). 

 

• Terms and conditions to 
follow Approved ICO 
except the condition in 
Schedule 12, clause 1.1.2 
of Annex 12D which shall 
be excluded. 

 


	XXXXXX

